
 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: February 15 2011 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2011 at 6.00 pm 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock  (L) 
Councillor Best  (L) 
Councillor Egan  (L) 
Councillor Fitzsimmons  (L) 
Councillor Klier  (L) 
Councillor Maslin  (L) 
Councillor Millbank  (L) 
Councillor Onuegbu  (L) 
Councillor Smith  (L) 
Councillor Wise  (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Declarations of interest 
 

1 - 3 

2. Outstanding scrutiny references 
 

4 

3. Scrutiny Matters 
 

5 

4. Budget 2011-12 Update 
 

6 - 23 

5. Regeneration of Excalibur Estate - Update 
 

24 - 37 

6. Re-Development of Heathside and Lethbridge: Section 105 Consultation 
and Phase 3 Decant 
 

38 - 48 

7. Catford Town Centre business plan 2011-12 
 

49 - 66 

8. Bakerloo line 
 

67 - 78 

9. Positive Ageing Council 
 

79 - 88 

10. Voluntary and Community Sector Main Grants and Arts Grants 
Programme - Criteria 
 

89 - 128 

11. School Governor appointments 
 

129 - 135 

12. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

136 

13. Regeneration of Excalibur Estate - Phase 1 site disposal and 
Development Agreement 
 

137 - 149 

   


[...]
is report seeks the Mayor’s approval to finalise the recommended 2011/12 

budget for consideration and agreement by the Council on 1 March 2011. 
 
2  PURPOSE 
 
2.1  The purpose of this report is to finalise the 2011/12 budget for consideration by 

the Council on 1 March 2011. The main budget report was presented to Mayor & 
Cabinet on 17 February 2011. 

 
3  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Mayor: 
 
3.1 Agrees that the Early Invention Grant proposal relating to ‘Working with men’ is to 

be reduced by £25k for 2011/12 and not the previously agreed £43k. 
 
3.2 Considers the Section 25 Statement from the Chief Financial Officer. This is 

attached at Appendix A. 
 
3.3 Re-affirms a recommended Council Tax for 2011/12 of £1,042.11 for the Council’s 

element. This is an increase of 0%, based on a General Fund Budget 
Requirement of £281.099m for 2011/12. 

 
3.4 Notes an overall increase in Council Tax for 2011/12 of 0%, which includes the 

Greater London Authority (GLA) precept being frozen at its existing 2010/11 level 
and agree to recommend to Council on 1 March 2011 the motion on the budget, 
attached at Appendix B. 

 
 
4  UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL’S CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION 

Agenda Item 4

Page 6



 127

 
4.1 This report updates the main 2011/12 Budget Report through considering the     

following areas:- 
 

• Revenue Budget Savings 

• The Greater London Authority Precept 

• Council Tax Capping Principles 

• Final Level of Council Tax 
 
4.2 Revenue Budget Savings 
 
4.2.1 On 17 February 2011, the Mayor agreed revenue budget savings of £8.698m. The 

impact of Mayor’s agreement means that an additional £206k will be funded from 
Corporate Provisions in 2011/12 on an ongoing basis and a further £124.5k on a 
once basis, to be determined at outturn. 

 
4.3 The Greater London Authority Precept 
 
4.3.1 The Mayor of London will confirm his budget proposals following consultation and 

consideration will be given by the Assembly. At its meeting on 23 Febr
[...]
 for sheltered housing 
and very sheltered housing; 
 
(16) note that there are no proposals to increase Linkline Charge to tenants for 
Line rental and maintenance; 
 
(17) note that Private Sector Leasing rents moved to the Local Housing  
Allowance (LHA) rate as at January 2011 according to bed size or capped LHA 
Limit; 
 
(18) Housing Revenue Account budget strategy proposals in order to achieve 
a balanced budget in 2011/12; 
 
Dedicated Schools Grant 
 
(19) recommend to Council that the Dedicated Schools Grant  
allocation of £225m be the Schools Budget for 2011/12; 
 
General Fund Revenue Budget 2011/12 
 
(20) note the overall variance against the agreed 2010/11 revenue budget, 

Page 15



 136

 
(21) note the already approved revenue budget savings of £11.823m for  
2011/12; 
 
(22) agree and refer to Council further revenue budget savings of  
£8.698m for 2011/12 which include the following variations to the printed  
report: 
 
CUS 04 withdraw £40,000 for 2011/12 relating to Environment Health  
Residential 
CUS 46 withdraw £126,000 for 2011/12 and £42,000 for 2012/13 (reflected in  
recommendation 31) relating to Noise Patrol 
COM 35 Mayors Fund and Localities to be amalgamated with the overall  
reduction of £135,000 maintained – net neutral. 
 
(23) note the implications of the final Local Government Finance  
Settlement for 2011/12, including the changes to specific grants; 
 
(24) recommend to Council to fund revenue budget pressures of £7.350m 
in 2011/12,  
 
(25) subject to decisions on the above proposals, to recommend to  
Council to set a General Fund Budget Requirement of £281.099m for 2011/12; 
 
(26) agrees that the Executive Director for Resources issues cash limits to all 
Directorates once the 2011/12 Revenue Budget is agreed; 
 
Council Tax 
 
(27) subject to decisions above, an increase of 0% in Lewisham’s Council Tax 
element for 2011/12 is recommended to Council on 1 March 2011; 
 
(28) subject to final notification from the Great
[...]
ing choice 
and meeting need’ and will deliver on its main themes of ‘People, 
homes and places and Quality and sustainability’ 

 
3.5 The scheme will increase local housing supply and by introducing a 

range of housing types and tenures for a range of income 
households, the scheme will help to widen housing choice. By 
obtaining external funding and using Council owned land for the 
purposes set out here, the Council is engaging with delivery partners 
and making the best use of available resources. The current 
proposals will deliver 64% affordable units and 39% family sized units 
(including 2 bed 4 person houses) across the scheme. A key principle 
of the scheme is to make the new development a desirable place to 
live, supporting the strategic objectives around design quality and 
safety, accessibility and improving environmental performance.   

 
4. Recommendations  
 
 It is recommended that the Mayor subject to funding being available in 
 2011/12: 
 
4.1 agrees that where necessary, Notice of Seeking Possession is served 

and possession proceedings brought against secure tenants of 
properties in Phase 2 (as shown on the plan attached as Appendix 1 
of this report) under Ground 10 of Schedule 2 to the Housing Act 
1985; 

 
4.2 agrees that any properties in Phase 2 which were previously sold 

under the Right to Buy be repurchased by the Council at market value 
(plus reasonable professional fees) where agreement can be reached 
with freeholders, in advance of any Compulsory Purchase Order 
being made by the Council and to delegate authority to the Head of 
Asset Strategy and Development, in consultation with the Head of 
Law. to negotiate and agree the acquisition terms; 

 
4.3 agrees that secure tenants and resident freeholders of properties in 

Phase 2 are re-housed in line with paragraphs 8.10 to 8.15 of this 
report; 

Page 26



 
 

 

 
4.4 agrees that home loss and disturbance payments are made to 

displaced secure tenants and freeholders of properties in Phase 2 
where appropriate in accordance with the Land Compensation Act 
1973; 

 
5. Background and Resident Consultation 
 
5.1 At the Mayor & Cabinet meeting on March 24 2010, the 

unprecedented decision was taken to offer residents a ballot on the 
regeneration proposals. Residents were informed that, in the event of 
a ‘yes’ vote, the Council and L&Q would work together to deliver the 
regeneration of Excalibur.  In the event of a ‘no’ vote, residents were 
informed the regeneration proposals put forward by L&Q would not go 
ahead. 

 
5.2 In July 2010 Lewisham Council, through the independent Electoral 

Reform Services Ltd, conducted a confidential ballot of residents.  
The ballot was offered to resident tenants and freeholders whose 
primary homes would be demolished. In total, 224 ballot papers were 
sent out.  

 
5.3 Residents eligible to vote were asked ‘Are you in favour of the 

regeneration of the Excalibur estate as proposed by L&Q?’  Residents 
were given two options to answer.  Out of the 224 possible votes, 203 
(90.6%) were returned. A total of 56.2% of residents supported the re-
development of the Excalibur estate as proposed by L&Q. Even if the 
21 who did not vote, had voted ‘No’, there still would have been more 
residents that wanted the re-development to go ahead. Following the 
results of this ballot, it was clear that the majority of residents support 
the regeneration proposals and not the retention of the current 
prefabs. 

 
5.4 Following this, the Authority was required to carry out statutory 

Section 105 consultation with secure tenants affected by proposals. 
At the closing of the consultation period a total of 38 responses had 
been received from secure tenants, which represented a 21% 
response rate. 23 of the responses were classified as opposed to the 
development while 4 were in favour and 11 were neutral.   

 
5.5 There has been extensive consultation with estate residents over 

many years. This has incl
[...]
dable units across the scheme and of providing 35% of 
affordable homes as family sized accommodation. A key principle of the scheme is to 
make the new development a desirable place to live, supporting the strategic 
objectives around design quality and safety, accessibility and improving 
environmental performance. In addition, Family Mosaic will manage all new homes, 
regardless of tenure through an integrated management body that will work with 
existing residents to ensure it provides high quality housing management.  

 
3.7 The Council has outlined ten corporate priorities which enables the delivery of the 

Sustainable Community strategy. The re-development of Heathside and Lethbridge 
addresses the corporate priorities to provide decent homes for all, to invest in social 
housing and affordable housing in order to increase the overall supply of new 
housing. The scheme will also develop opportunities for the active participation and 
engagement of people in the life of the community. 

 
 
4. Recommendations  

 
It is recommended that the Mayor: 

Page 40



 

 3

 
4.1 notes the progress of the Heathside and Lethbridge Regeneration Scheme; 
 
4.2 having considered the responses to the statutory Section 105 consultation, agrees 

that the Council should seek to achieve the redevelopment of Heathside and 
Lethbridge in line with the revised phasing strategy as set out in Appendix 1.  

 
5. Project Progress 
 
5.1 Summary of the principles of this project and progress to date:    
 

• The  Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) have committed £14.4m funding to 
Phase 1 of the re-development of Heathside and Lethbridge.  

• The HCA have now also confirmed £10m funding for Phase 2.  
• Detailed planning permission for Phase 2 was granted in January 2011.  
• Rydon are the Phase 1 builder and started on site in August 2010. First 

handovers will be in February 2012 with the phase complete in Autumn 2012.  
• Ardmore have been selected as the Phase 2 builder an
[...]


 P
h

a
s
in

g
 w

ith
 n

e
w

 ro
a

d
 &

 2
8

-5
9

 L
e
th

b
rid

g
e
 C

lo
s
e
 in

 P
h
a
s
e
 3

1
:1

2
5
0

k
b

o
c
t '1

0

J
:\2

0
1

0
\1

0
-0

6
8

\W
IP

 (W
o

rk
 In

 P
ro

g
re

s
)\P

H
A

S
IN

G
.d

w
g
, D

5
0
1
, (b

p
tw

 u
s
e
 o

n
ly

)

Page 48



Agenda Item 7

Page 49



 

 1

 

 

MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

CATFORD TOWN CENTRE – CRPL BUSINESS PLAN 

Key Decision 
 

Yes  Item No. 7 
 

Ward 
 

Rushey Green 

Contributors 
 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR REGENERATION 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 23 February 2011 

 
 
1. Summary 
 

This report presents the CRPL 2011/12 business plan to Mayor & 
Cabinet for information prior to its submission for approval by Council 
as per the CRPL articles of association.  

 
2.  Purpose of report 
 
2.1 To submit the business plan for Catford Regeneration Partnership 

Limited (CRPL), to be noted by Mayor & Cabinet prior to consideration 
by Council on March 1 2011. 

 
2. Policy Context 

 
2.1 The Council’s corporate strategy 2008 - 2011 identifies 'strengthening 

the local economy' as a corporate priority, emphasising the importance 
of 'gaining resources to regenerate key localities, strengthen 
employment skills and promote public transport. 

 
2.2 The Council's Asset Management Plan sets out the approach to using 

property effectively in order to achieve the Council's objective of 
making Lewisham the best place in London to live, work and learn. It 
acknowledges that the Council’s assets have a key role to play in 
supporting the borough's regeneration aims. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
 The Mayor is recommended to: 
 
3.1 agree that the attached report detailing progress made by CRPL in 

managing the Catford Centre since the acquisition in February 2010 be 
presented to the Council on March 1 2011 for approval; 

Page 50



 

 2

 

4. Current Position 
 
4.1 Since the acquisition of the Catford centre in February 2010, CRPL has 

been working on operational management issues
[...]
10 

Wearside 
Service 
Centre  

Paul Stewart 
0208 314 
2269 

 

 
  
If you have any queries on this report, please contact Paul Stewart Service 
Group Manager (0208 314 2269) or Linda Swinburne Interim Head of 
Transport ( 0208 314 9956) 
 
 

Page 78



Agenda Item 9

Page 79



 

 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
  

Report Title 
  

Positive Ageing Council 

Key Decision 
  

Yes  Item No. 9 

Ward 
  

All wards 

Contributors 
  

Executive Director, Community Services 

Class 
  

Part 1 Date: 23 February 2011 

     

 
Summary 

This report outlines options for establishing a Positive Ageing Council for 
Lewisham which would give local residents over 60 years of age a forum 
within the Council structure for discussing issues relating to later life in the 
Borough.  It seeks approval to proceed with a community based model which 
would give a high level of access within the current financial constraints of the 
Council. 

 
1. Purpose 

This report outlines two possible models for the delivery of a Positive 
Ageing Council for Lewisham, identifies the resource needs, outlines a 
potential timetable, and seeks a decision on the recommended model. 
It also notes that changes to the Council’s Constitution will be required 
in order for the Positive Ageing Council to be formally recognised within 
the Council’s reporting framework. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 It is recommended that the Mayor: 

2.1  agree to establish a Positive Ageing Council(POSAC) in Lewisham to 
debate and champion issues affecting older people in the Borough; 

2.2  agree to  using  a community based model 2 outlined at paragraph 
5.5.1, for the new POSAC, and to review the model again in three 
years time; 

2.3 notes that changes to the Council’s Constitution will be required in 
order for POSAC to be formally recognised within the Council’s 
reporting framework and agrees that this matter should be referred to 
the Constitution Working Group to consider the changes to the 
Constitution neces
[...]
 planning process. 

 
7.2  The Council’s Constitution will need to be amended in order for 

POSAC to be formally recognised within the Council’s reporting 
framework. This report therefore recommends that this matter should 
be referred to the Constitution Working Group to consider the changes 
to the Constitution necessary to implement these arrangements. 

 
8. Crime and Disorder implications 

 There are no direct implications arising from this report. 

9. Equalities implications 

The POSAC will give people over 60 years of age a formal forum 
where they can actively become involved on issues of importance to 
older residents and enable them to contribute at a range of levels and 
influence decision-making processes.   

10. Environmental implications 

Issues such as travel and health are important to people over 60 years 
of age, some of whom may be retired and the POSAC will be a forum 

Page 87



 

 

where concerns and improvements can be discussed and provide an 
opportunity to effect change. 

 
 
 

Background Documents 
 
 

None 
 
If you have any queries arising from this report, please contact Annette Stead, 
Service Manager, Sport and Leisure  on 0208 3148496. 
 

Page 88



   

 
MAYOR AND CABINET  

Report Title 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Main Grants and Arts Grants 
Programme – Criteria 

Key Decision 
 

Yes Item No.  
 

10 

Ward 
 

All Wards 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Community Services, Head of Law, Director 
for Resources 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 23 February 2011 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the criteria for the Council’s 
voluntary and community sector grant aid programme 2011/12 – 2013/14.   

 
2.  Summary 
 

It is widely recognised that a healthy and vibrant voluntary sector plays a vital role 
in building stronger and more effective local communities.  The Council has a 
long-standing grant aid programme which is designed to strengthen the 
effectivenes
[...]
er sense in relation to specific areas of work.   

 
3.8 One area in which significant change is anticipated is the use of council assets.  

In order to release substantial revenue savings and therefore safeguard frontline 
service delivery, the council is looking to rationalise it’s public buildings.  In doing 
this the council will be looking where possible to safeguard the community benefit 
of these assets, opening up opportunities for alternative uses for buildings where 
viable business cases can be developed.   

 
3.9 The Council has a well-established Compact Agreement with Lewisham’s 

Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS).  The Compact recognises the continued 
importance of the Council’s role in investing in the VCS and in particular 
contributing to the core costs of voluntary and community organisations.  As part 
of the Compact, the Council is required to provide clear information on the criteria 
and process for annual grant allocation and must give adequate notice of 
proposals to change grant allocation policy. 

 
 
 
 

Page 91



   

3.10 Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000 enables the Council to do anything 
which it considers is likely: 

 

• To promote or improve economic well-being of its area or; 

• To promote or improve the social well-being of its area or; 

• To improve the environmental well-being of its area. 
 

3.11 In exercising its powers under Section 2, the Council must have regard to the 
borough’s Sustainable Community Strategy.  When drawing up the new criteria, 
due regard was taken to the priority areas in the Sustainable Community 
Strategy.   Council priorities were also considered when drafting the proposed 
themes for funding. 

 
4. Recommendations 
 
4.1 Mayor and Cabinet is recommended to : 
 

(a) note the consultation process in drawing up the grants criteria, including the 
written submissions set out in Appendix B; 

 
(b) approve the assessment criteria for allocation set out in Appendix A ; 
 

4.2 Mayor and Cabinet is also recommended to approve the following specific 
proposals : 

 
(a) the upper level for smaller grants within the main grant programme should be 

£10,000 
 
(b) the Faith in Social Action Fund and Small Grants programme be retained, 

with the four themes being used for the criteria 
 
(c) the small grants programme  should include  small one-off purchases (up to 

£500) 
 
5. Proposed new funding programme 
 
5.1 The Council’s  grant aid programme is part of a package of support that has been 

developed to assist in building a vibrant and sustained VCS.     From April 2008 
three year funding was introduced, for the majority of organisations, with the 
funding framework for advice and information starting in April 2009.   

 
5.2 Support is offered to the sector in a number of additional ways as outlined below:- 
 

• The Council provides specialist advice to VCS management committees to 
ensure individual organisational development; 

• The Council is committed to ensuring that the VCS has an ongoing 
representational role in all major partnership boards and that the VCS has 

Page 92



   

maximum opportunity to influence the borough’s strategic decision-making 
bodies.  Partnership architecture has changed significantly over recent years 
and requires an even greater degree of sophistication and co-ordination to 
ensure that all residents and stakeholders interests are protected.   

• Advocacy:  The Council recognises the strategic role that it plays in ensuring 
that Lewisham as a borough maximises its potential to attract both national and 
regional sources of funding and investment that can benefit the growth of the 
VCS as a whole.  In addition, the Council is often required to provide core 
funding to individual organisations in order for them to be able to lever other 
sources of external funding. 

 
5.3 The Council and other statutory partners currently invest significant amounts in 

the voluntary sector with the Council alon
[...]
r Godwin has been a governor before and has 
decided he would like to be so again. He has a 
wide range of skills and as a previous, very 
effective governor he will be an asset to the  
governing body.  
 

White British 

Ms Bethan 
Campbell 

Sandhurst 
Juniors 

Civil Servant SE12 Ms Campbell wants to make a contribution to her 
local community. She has experience in strategic 
planning, managing people and project 
management. She is used to working as part of a 
team. 

White British 

Mr Jay Davies Torridon Infants 
& Torridon 
Juniors 

Civil Servant SE12 Mr Davies wants to give something back to his 
local community by becoming a school governor. 
He has experience of sitting on various boards, 
and is familiar with government policy. He is a 
member of HR and management professional 
bodies. It will be useful to have a governor who is 
serving on both schools. 

White British 

 

P
age 135



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\9\ai00000973\$qvscyfeg.doc 

 

MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 12 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 23 February 2011 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 
101 Regeneration of Excalibur Estate – Phase 1 site disposal and Development 
  Agreement 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 136



Agenda Item 13

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 138

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Outstanding scrutiny references
	3 Scrutiny Matters
	4 Budget 2011-12 Update
	5 Regeneration of Excalibur Estate - Update
	Excalibur part 1
	Item 5 Appendix 1
	Item 5 Appendix 2

	6 Re-Development of Heathside and Lethbridge: Section 105 Consultation and Phase 3 Decant
	Heathside and Lethbridge
	Appendix

	7 Catford Town Centre business plan 2011-12
	Catford Town Centre business plan 2011-12
	Catford Town Centre Council Appendix
	Catford Town Centre Appendix 2
	Catford Town Centre Appendix 3

	8 Bakerloo line
	Bakerloo line

	9 Positive Ageing Council
	Postive Ageing Council

	10 Voluntary and Community Sector Main Grants and Arts Grants Programme - Criteria
	11 School Governor appointments
	12 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	13 Regeneration of Excalibur Estate - Phase 1 site disposal and Development Agreement
	Excalibur part 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 23 February 2011 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Bullock (Mayor), Best, Egan, Fitzsimmons, Klier, Millbank and 
Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Maslin, Councillor Crada 
Onuegbu and Councillor Alan Smith 
 
 
25. Declarations of interest 

 
26. Outstanding scrutiny references 

 
The Mayor received a report on issues which he had 
previously considered that awaited the responses he had 
requested from Directorates.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
 
 

27. Scrutiny Matters 
 
The Mayor received a written reference report from the 
Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel concerning the 
Budget 2011-12 item he had considered at Mayor & 
Cabinet on February 17 2011.  
 
The Mayor considered each point made by the Business 
Panel and asked that a written response be provided to 
that Panel’s next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED That a written response containing the 

Mayor’s views be provided to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel. 
 

 
 

28. Budget 2011-12 Update 
 
The report was presented by the Executive Director for 
Resources who tabled an errata sheet. She confirmed that 
the GLA precept had been confirmed that afternoon and 
that she had issued her Section 25 Statement to the 
Council.  

 

RESOLVED That  
 



 
 
 

2 

 (i) the Early Invention Grant proposal 
relating to ‘Working with Men’ be until the 
end of August in line with similar 
organisations; requiring an allocation of 
£18,000. The one-off resource to be found 
at outturn would then reduce to £124,500 
rather than the previously agreed £149, 
500; 

 

 (ii) the Section 25 Statement from the Chief 
Financial Officer be received; 

 

 (iii) a recommended Council Tax for 
2011/12 of £1,042.11 for the Council’s 
element be reaffirmed. This is an increase 
of 0%, based on a General Fund Budget 
Requirement of £281.099m for 2011/12; 
and 

 

 (iv) there be an overall increase in Council 
Tax for 2011/12 of 0%, which includes the 
Greater London Authority (GLA) precept 
being frozen at its existing 2010/11 level 
and that the Council on 1 March 2011 be 
recommended to accept the attached 
motion on the budget. 

 
 

29. Regeneration of Excalibur Estate - Update 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) where necessary, Notice of Seeking 

Possession is served and possession 
proceedings brought against secure tenants 
of properties in Phase 2 (as shown on the 
plan attached as Appendix 1 of this report) 
under Ground 10 of Schedule 2 to the 
Housing Act 1985; 

 

 (ii) any properties in Phase 2 which were 
previously sold under the Right to Buy be 
repurchased by the Council at market value 
(plus reasonable professional fees) where 
agreement can be reached with freeholders, 
in advance of any Compulsory Purchase 
Order being made by the Council and to 
delegate authority to the Head of Asset 



 
 
 

3 

Strategy and Development, in consultation 
with the Head of Law. to negotiate and 
agree the acquisition terms; 

 

 (iii) secure tenants and resident freeholders 
of properties in Phase 2 are re-housed; 

 

 (iv) home loss and disturbance payments 
are made to displaced secure tenants and 
freeholders of properties in Phase 2 where 
appropriate in accordance with the Land 
Compensation Act 1973; 

 

 
 

30. Re-Development of Heathside and Lethbridge: Section 105 Consultation and 
Phase 3 Decant 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the progress of the Heathside and 

Lethbridge Regeneration Scheme be 
noted; and; 

 

 (ii) having considered the responses to the 
statutory Section 105 consultation, the 
Council should seek to achieve the 
redevelopment of Heathside and 
Lethbridge in line with the revised phasing 
strategy. 

 

 
 

31. Catford Town Centre business plan 2011-12 
 
RESOLVED That the attached report detailing progress 

made by CRPL in managing the Catford 
Centre since the acquisition in February 
2010 be presented to the Council on March 
1 2011 for approval; 
 

 
 

32. Bakerloo line 
 
RESOLVED That the response prepared by the 

Executive Director for Regeneration be 



 
 
 

4 

provided as a response to the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee. 
 

 
 

33. Positive Ageing Council 
 
Councillor Fitzsimmons advised the Mayor that she thought 
the second of the two available models should be the 
preferred option. 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) a Positive Ageing Council(POSAC) be 

established in Lewisham to debate and 
champion issues affecting older people in 
the Borough; 

 

 (ii) there be a community based model for 
the new POSAC, and to review the model 
again in three years time; 

 

 (iii) changes to the Council’s Constitution will be 
required in order for POSAC to be formally 
recognised within the Council’s reporting 
framework and agrees that this matter should 
be referred to the Constitution Working Group to 
consider the changes to the Constitution 
necessary to implement these arrangements. 
 

 
 

34. Voluntary and Community Sector Main Grants and Arts Grants Programme - 
Criteria 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the consultation process in drawing up 

the grants criteria, including the written 
submissions be noted; 

 

 (ii) the assessment criteria for allocation be 
approved; and 

 

 (iii) the following specific proposals be 
approved: 

 

(a) the upper level for smaller grants 



 
 
 

5 

within the main grant programme 
should be £10,000 

 
(b) the Faith in Social Action Fund and 

Small Grants programme be 
retained, with the four themes being 
used for the criteria 

 
(c) the small grants programme  should 

include  small one-off purchases (up 
to £500) 

 

 
 

35. School Governor appointments 
 
The Mayor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
the proposed appointments to Rangefield Primary School 
and he vacated the Chair and left the meeting room while 
these were considered. In his absence the meeting of the 
Cabinet was chaired by Councillor Klier 
 
RESOLVED That the following persons be appointed as 

School Governors: 
 

 Mr Trevor Coo 
 

Athelney 

 Mr James Jennings 
 

Edmund Waller 

 Ms Denise Hart 
 

Elfrida 

 Mr Joe Perry 
 

Grinling Gibbons 

 Ms Sophia Arthur 
 

Kelvin Grove  

 Ms Pauline Eldridge 
 

Meadowgate 

 Mrs Jacqueline 
Lumsden 
 

Pendragon 

 Ms Bethan Campbell 
 

Sandhurst Juniors  

 Ms Andrea Blower 
 

St John Baptist CE 

 Mr Eamon Martin 
 

Sydenham  

 Mr Jay Davies 
 

Torridon Junior  
and Torridon Infant  
 

 Ms Kris Hibbert 
 

Rangefield 

 Mr William Godwin 
 

Rangefield 

 



 
 
 

6 

 
36. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information: 
 

 
 

37. Regeneration of Excalibur Estate - Phase 1 site disposal and Development 
Agreement 
 
In Item 5 the Mayor had been provided with an update on 
the general approach the Council is taking in partnership 
with L&Q. The confidential section of the report looked at 
the commercially sensitive issues around the Phase 1 site 
disposal, Development Agreement and scheme finances. 
 
Councillor Wise pointed out paragraph 7.5.5.2 should have 
referred to L&Q rather than Family Mosaic. 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) an overarching Principal Development 

Agreement  be entered into with L&Q for the 
Excalibur Regeneration Scheme on the 
basis of the key principles outlined; 

 

 (ii) the disposal and development of the 
Council’s freehold interest in the Phase 1 
site be approved in accordance with the 
overarching Principal Development 
Agreement and on the detailed terms set 
out; 

 

 (iii) in the event that the Council’s freehold 
interest in the Phase 1 site cannot be 
transferred to L&Q within the timescale 
required to enable L&Q to draw down 



 
 
 

7 

funding in accordance with the Homes and 
Communities Agency deadline, the two-
stage disposal process for the Phase 1 site 
be authorised as set out ; 

 

 (iv) authority be delegated to the Director of 
Programme Management and Property, in 
consultation with the Executive Director for 
Resources, Executive Director for Customer 
Services and Head of Law, to negotiate and 
agree the detailed terms of the two-stage 
disposal process for the Phase 1 site 
referred (if necessary), the final terms of the 
Development Agreement and all other 
associated legal agreements with L&Q; 

 

 (v) a capital estimate be adopted for Phase 
2 of the development  and  the potential 
risks associated with the use of Prudential 
Borrowing be noted; and 

 

 (vi) the gross Prudential Borrowing provision 
of be endorsed and recommended for 
approval by Council. 

 
 


